instruments, which are prepared on a different basis than those sensitivities currently disclosed in the Company’s other
continuous disclosure documents. The following table summarizes the annualized sensitivities of the Company’s net
earnings and other comprehensive income to changes in the fair value of financial instruments outstanding as at
September 30, 2009 resulting from changes in the specified variable, with all other variables held constant. These
sensitivities are limited to the impact of changes in a specified variable applied to financial instruments only and do not
represent the impact of a change in the variable on the operating results of the Company taken as a whole. Further,
these sensitivities are theoretical, as changes in one variable may contribute to changes in another variable, which may
magnify or counteract the sensitivities. In addition, changes in fair value generally can not be extrapolated because the
relationship of a change in an assumption to the change in fair value may not be linear.

Impact on net

earnings

Impact on other
comprehensive

income

Commodity price risk

Increase WTI US$1.00/bbl $ (25) $ –

Decrease WTI US$1.00/bbl $ 25 $ –

Increase AECO C$0.10/mcf $ (4) $ –

Decrease AECO C$0.10/mcf $ 4 $ –

Interest rate risk

Increase interest rate 1% $ (20) $ 8

Decrease interest rate 1% $ 20 $ (9)

Foreign currency exchange rate risk

Increase exchange rate by US$0.01 $ (30) $ –

Decrease exchange rate by US$0.01 $ 30 $ –

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the Company by failing to
discharge an obligation.

Counterparty credit risk management

The Company’s accounts receivable are mainly with customers in the crude oil and natural gas industry and are
subject to normal industry credit risks. The Company manages these risks by reviewing its exposure to individual
companies on a regular basis and where appropriate, ensures that parental guarantees or letters of credit are in place
to minimize the impact in the event of default. At September 30, 2009, substantially all of the Company’s accounts